
 
 

 
 

C O R P O R A T E  
C O M M I T T E E  

Tuesday 14 March 2023 
at 6.30 pm, Council Chamber, Hackney 

Town Hall, Mare Street, London, E8 1EA 
 

The live stream can be viewed here: 
https://youtu.be/4aDUDHY9LNc or https://youtu.be/yyhs8DnSN0c 

 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillor Clare Potter (Chair) 
Councillor M Can Ozsen 
Councillor Clare Joseph 
Councillor Steve Race 
Councillor Sarah Young (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Michael Desmond 
Councillor Lee Laudat-Scott 
Councillor Yvonne Maxwell 
Councillor Jon Narcross 
Councillor Fliss Premru 
Councillor Midnight Ross 
Councillor Ali Sadek 
Councillor Ifraax Samatar 
Councillor Claudia Turbet-Delof 
Councillor Jessica Webb 
Councillor Alastair Binnie-Lubbock 
Councillor Michael Levy 
 
Mark Carroll  
Chief Executive 
www.hackney.gov.uk 

Contact:Rabiya Khatun 
Governance Officer 

Rabiya.khatun@hackney.gov.uk 

https://youtu.be/4aDUDHY9LNc
https://youtu.be/yyhs8DnSN0c
http://www.hackney.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Corporate Committee 
Tuesday 14 March 2023 
Agenda 
 
1 Apologies for Absence   
 
2 Declarations of Interest - Members to Declare As Appropriate   
 
3 Consideration of Minutes Of The Previous Meeting  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
4 Annual Report of Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 2022   

(Pages 17 - 34) 
 
5 Annual Performance Report Of The Noise Service 2022  (Pages 35 - 60) 
 
6 Draft Work Programme 2023/24  (Pages 61 - 63) 
 
7 Any Other Business the Chair Considers to be Urgent   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
Public Attendance  
 
Following the lifting of all Covid-19 restrictions by the Government and the Council 
updating its assessment of access to its buildings, the Town Hall is now open to the 
public and members of the public may attend meetings of the Council. 
 
We recognise, however, that you may find it more convenient to observe the meeting 
via the live-stream facility, the link for which appears on the agenda front sheet.  
 
We would ask that if you have either tested positive for Covid-19 o
[...]
you must disclose the interest. You may speak on the matter only if 
members of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting. Otherwise you must 
not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the 
room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 



 
 

 
Where a matter arises at any meeting of the Council which affects your financial 
interest or well-being, or a financial interest of well-being of a relative or close 
associate to a greater extent than it affects the financial interest or wellbeing of the 
majority of inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and a reasonable 
member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would affect your 
view of the wider public interest, you must declare the interest. You may only speak 
on the matter if members of the public are able to speak. Otherwise you must not 
take part in any discussion or voting on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
In all cases, where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that the interest in question is a 
sensitive interest, you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest itself. 



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2022

Livestream link: https://youtu.be/MPJigeQo_5U

Councillors Present: Councillor Clare Potter in the Chair

Cllr Michael Desmond, Cll Ali Sadek, and
Cllr Alastair Binnie-Lubbock

Apologies:

Councillors joining
remotely:

Cllr Sarah Young, Cllr Lee Laudat-Scott,
Cllr Jon Narcross, Cllr Midnight Ross,
Cllr Claudia Turbet-Delof, Cllr Jessica Webb
Councillor Clare Joseph, Councillor Steve Race,
Councillor Ifraax Samatar

Cllr M Can Ozsen and Cllr Fliss Premru,

Officers in Attendance: Murray Bridgwater, Senior CIL/S106 Officer
Graham Callam, Growth Team Manager, Planning &
Regulatory Services
Katie Glasgow, Strategic Planning Manager
Rabiya Khatun, Governance Officer
Gerry McCarthy,  Head of Community Safety,
Enforcement and Business Regulation
Josephine Sterakides -Senior Lawyer
Stuart Thorn, Head of Human Resources
John Tsang, Development and
Enforcement Manager
Keung Tsang, Senior Policy Officer

Also in Attendance: Cllr Susan Fajana-Thomas, Cabinet Member for
Community Safety and Regulatory Services

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Joseph, Maxwell,
Narcross, Race, Ross, Laudat- Scott, Webb and Young.

1.2 Cllrs Ozsen and Premru joined the meeting virtually.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - MEMBERS TO DECLARE AS
APPROPRIATE

2.1 There were no declarations of interest.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



3 CONSIDERATION OF MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 June 2022
were agreed as a correct record of the proceedings.

4 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023/24

4.1 Stuart Thorn, Head of Human Resources introduced the report outlining
the draft 2023/24 Pay Policy Statement detailing the current pay practice
and reported that there had been no substantive changes to this policy
and no new policy principles. The report outlined the ratio of the pay of top
tier officers from chief officer grades CO1-3 including the Chief Executive
to that of the median and lowest-paid earner from spinal column point
(SCP)3 and above. The ratio was currently 5.48, slightly higher from the
previous year and based on two job evaluation schemes. The returning
officer duties pay had been excluded from the Chief Executive’s total
earnings due to no elections being held in 2021/2022, and TUPE staff had
been excluded from the ratio as they did not fall within the Council's normal
terms and conditions and salary scales. The 2022/23 Budget Report
factored into the budget an assumption of a two per cent pay increase.

4.2 The Head of Human Resources responded to questions from Members as
follows:

● The pay award for local government workers was determined
nationally by the National Joint Council (NJC) for Local Government
Services and t
[...]
he development
had been completed in 2020.

● Since 2022 hotel and hostel rooms were recorded separately after a 120
room hotel at 130 Kingsland High Street and a scheme comprising a
140 room hotel and hostel for vulnerable people in housing need at
420-424 Seven Sisters Road had been completed. The Council’s policy
document advocated conventional self contained housing as a priority
however, if the council received an application for a new build hotel it
would have to be determined on this basis.

● The question asking about the works necessary to improve the
remaining parks to meet the green flag status would be referred to the
Park and Green Space team for a response.

Page 12



5. The Chair noted the increase in affordable housing and floorspace within
the brough and thanked officers for their work.

RESOLVED:
The Committee is recommended to approve the Authority Monitoring
Report FY 2020/21 (as set out in Appendix 1).

6 THE REGULATORY SERVICE’S SERVICE PLAN UPDATE
2021/22

6.1 Gerry McCarthy, Head of Community Safety, Enforcement and Business
Regulation introduced the report, which provided an update on the
performance of the ‘Environmental Health Service against the Plan for the
2022/23 and to the end of Quarter 2’, and the work undertaken to improve
the quality of food premises in Hackney to protect the health of the public,
to assist businesses to comply with their legal requirements;
demonstrated the impact of the Service in managing the services post
Covid and the challenges being faced whilst at the same time meeting the
needs of the regulators; the greater emphasis placed on driving up
compliance through advice, education, inspections of establishments
considered to be flouting the law, and the necessary interventions
undertaken; and reflected on the service at the end of the 2021/22
financial year.

6.2 The report also outlined the work of Hackney Trading Standards for
2022/23 and to the end of Quarter 2 and the Service’s achievements and
identified a
[...]
oin
the Healthy Food Business Network. Many businesses that wanted to
offer deliveries but had a rating lower than 3 had contacted the council
to improve their hygiene rating. The borough had very few premises
with hygiene ratings of 1 or 2 but to achieve 3 plus ratings those
premises were encouraged to improve their Pest Control records,
training and food hygiene management system.

● The service worked with the Regeneration team to identify any issues
with small businesses and also provided relevant training.

RESOLVED:
This report is for informative purposes and to provide an update to the
Corporate Committee. There are no recommendations set out in this report.
The Corporate Committee can note the level and scope of work being
carried out to meet the requirements of the plan.

7 DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23

7.1 Members noted the Committee’s work programme and possible
submission of next Authority Monitoring Report earlier in 2023

RESOLVED:
The draft work programme for 2022/23 was noted.

8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS TE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT

8.1 There was no other urgent business.

Duration of the meeting: 18.30- 20.20 hours

Contact:

Rabiya Khatun
Governance Services

Page 14



020 8356 6279

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Title of Report ANNUAL REPORT  OF  PUBLIC SPACE
PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) 2022

For Consideration By Corporate Committee

Meeting Date 14th March 2023

Classification Open

Ward(s) Affected All

Group Director Rickardo Hyatt

1. Introduction

1.1. The Borough wide Designated Public Place Order (DPPO) was originally
introduced on 24th May 2010. It was implemented under section 13 of the
Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 which was superseded on 20th October
2014 by the provisions of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act
2014.

1.2. The purpose of the DPPO was to ensure that the consumption of alcohol in a
public place did not cause disorder, nuisance or annoyance to members of
the public, or a section of the public within the London Borough of Hackney.

1.3. The 2014 Act automatically transitioned the previous DPPO into a Public
Space Protection Order (PSPO’s) on 20th October 2017 which is required to
be reviewed every three years. The PSPO expired on 19th October 2020
Insert text here.

1.4. On 18th October 2021 Cabinet approved the making of a Borough Wide
Public Spaces Protection Order which placed controls on alcohol related
ASB. The Order was made under Section 59 of the Anti-Social Behaviour
Crime and Policing Act 2014 and will last for a period of three years.

2. Recommendations

2.1. There are no official recommendations arising from this report. This
report is for information purposes. Corporate Committee can note the
content of this report and level and the scope of work being carried out
to meet the requirements of the PSPO.

Page 17

Agenda Item 4

https://hackney.gov.uk/constituencies-wards
https://hackney.gov.uk/how-the-council-works


3. Reason(s) for decision

3.1. A PSPO is a tool to ensure the law-abiding majority can use and enjoy public
spaces safe from activities, which have a detrimental effect on the quality of
their life in that area. The current PSPO ensures that Hackney has an
effective response to ASB associated with the consumption of alcohol in any
public place in the Borough of Hackney.

3.2 PSPOs are intended to be used to deal with a particular nuisance or problem
in an area that is detrimental to the local community’s quality of life by putting
in place conditions on the use of that area that apply to everyone. They are
designed to ensure people can use and enjoy public spaces safe from
activities, which have the requisite detrimental impact.

4. Background

Policy Context

4.1. Historically alcohol related ASB was regulated by the Council’s DPPO. When
PSPOs were created, the power to create further DPPOs was repealed and
existing orders were allowed to last for a three-year period until October
2017. After October 2017, existing DPPOs
[...]
drinking has already been reported to the Committee in its previous
role as the Regulatory Committee, with a small increase noted in the annual
report to this Committee in 2014.

Page 19



4.13         Executive Summary

4.13.1 The visible street population appears to have increased in the last three
years, but the behaviour of individuals has, during the first few years at least
of the DPPO, been moderated by use of this and other powers. In the
context of a year on year overall reduction in all Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB)
in this borough, in the first three years since the introduction of the PSPO,
calls to the Police regarding anti-social street drinking have fallen year on
year.

4.13.2 There was a very small increase recorded in the fourth year (but analysts
indicate that this is an increase that may be attributed to the way Police
changed how they classify incidents). In the last year there were 14 reports.
This is still a very significant decrease as the number of reports as the year
before implementation of the original DPPO was 609. A breakdown of these
is shown by Ward in the table below:.

4.13.3 A breakdown of the number of Anti-Social Behaviour Warnings issued by
Council Enforcement Officers is shown in the Table below.

Page 20



4.13.4 Hackney Enforcement Officers and Metropolitan Police Officers issue anti-
social behaviour warnings prior to issuing FPNs for street drinking in an
effort to deal with the problem in a proportionate manner.

4.13.5 A PSPO allows Enforcement Officers and Police Constables to issue Fixed
Penalty Notices (FPNs) of £100, and/or prosecution in the event of a person
being issued with an FPN failing to pay the FPN, or an injunction in extreme
circumstances.

4.13.6 Injunctions are another new power introduced by the 2014 Act, which impose
requirements upon the individual on whom and FPN has been issued, where
it is clear the individual’s conduct is having a detrimental effect on the quality
of life of those in the locality, 
[...]
, no decision is being made or
recommended in this report. In accordance with the guidance for the
implementation of a DPPO between September and November 2009 the
Council conducted an extensive public consultation. This included
businesses and particular licence holders of licensed premises, residents
and visitors, local police commanders, neighbouring local authorities.

4.19 The Council undertook consultation in September and October 2020 to
gauge support in relation to having a PSPO in place in relation to the
consumption of alcohol in a public place, and further consultation was
carried out between May and July 2021 prior to the PSPO being approved
by Cabinet in October 2021.

Risk assessment

4.20 Not applicable to this report.

5. Comments of the Group Director of Finance and Corporate Resources.

5.1. This report requests the Corporate Committee to note the level and the
scope of work being carried out to meet the requirements of the Public
Space Protection Order (PSPO).

5.2. There are no immediate financial implications as the report. The cost of
enforcement of the PSPO is managed within the available Community Safety
and Enforcement Budgets.

Page 23



6. Comments of the Director of Legal, Democratic and Electoral Services

6.1. The content of this report informative purposes and sets out the level and the
scope of work being carried out to meet the requirements of the PSPO
(previously DPPO) regarding alcohol consumption in the borough. The
content of the report reflects the considerations advised by the updated
Home Office Guidance (published December 2017) on the use of PSPO’s.

6.2. There are no further specific legal implications arising from this report.

Appendices

Appendix 1 - The PSPO approved on 18th October 2021 by Cabinet is
attached to this report.

Background documents

None

Report Author Gerry McCarthy, Head of Community Safety,
Enforcement and Business Regulation
gerry.mccarthy@hackney.gov.uk
Tel:  020 8356 7087

Comments for the Group
D
[...]
tion Open

Ward(s) Affected All

Group Director Rickardo Hyatt

1. Introduction

1.1. This report sets out the annual performance report in relation to noise
nuisance for the period 1st January-31st December 2022.

1.2. The Corporate Committee has requested annual reports on how the Council
responds to noise nuisance.

1.3. Noise nuisance in Hackney continues to receive an approach that looks at
statutory noise nuisance and noise arising from anti-social behaviour
together, so that the most appropriate action can be taken based upon the
individual circumstances of the case. The service area brings together a
range of enforcement services, providing the opportunity to apply greater
resources to a particular problem area and a better ability for specialists to
collaborate and cases to be prioritised.

1.4. This report provides an update on the volume of noise complaints, a
breakdown of the individual types of noise within the services workload,
including Temporary Event Notices (TENs), which continue to place
significant demand on existing resources.

2. Recommendations

2.1. There are no official recommendations arising from this report. This
report is for information purposes and Corporate Committee can note
the annual performance report for the service.

Page 35

Agenda Item 5

https://hackney.gov.uk/constituencies-wards
https://hackney.gov.uk/how-the-council-works


3. Reason(s) for decision

3.1. This report, which is for informative purposes, adheres to the requirement
previously agreed by the Regulatory Committee to report annually on the
Noise Enforcement service.

4. Background

Policy Context

4.1. On 3rd May 2017 the Community Safety, Enforcement and Business
Regulation Service (CSEBR) was established within the Public Realm
Division of the Climate, Homes and Economy Directorate.

4.2. The new service created an integrated enforcement service, in which all of
the enforcement responsibilities were placed together under one service
within three separate teams
[...]
 assessment

4.10. N/A.

Sustainability and climate change

4.11. N/A.

Consultations

4.12. N/A.

Risk assessment

4.13. N/A.

5. Comments of the Group Director of Finance and Corporate Resources.

5.1. This report requests the Corporate Committee to note the annual
performance in relation to noise nuisance for the period 1st January to 31st
December 2022.

5.2. There are no immediate financial implications as the report notes
retrospective data for 2022. The cost of the Noise Enforcement Service is
managed within the Community Safety, Enforcement and Business
Regulation Budgets.

Page 59



6. Comments of the Director of Legal, Democratic and Electoral Services

6.1. The content of this report is for informative purposes and sets out the
annual performance report in relation to noise nuisance for the period 1st

January to 31st December 2022.

6.2. There are no legal implications arising from this report.

Appendices

None

Background documents

None

Report Author Gerry McCarthy, Head of Community Safety,
Enforcement and Business Regulation
gerry.mccarthy@hackney.gov.uk
Tel: 020 8356 7087

Comments for the Group
Director of Finance and
Corporate Resources
prepared by

Avril Smith, Service Accountant Neighbourhoods
and Housing
avril.smith@hackney.gov.uk
Tel: 020 8356 3947

Comments for the Director
of Legal, Democratic and
Electoral Services
prepared by

Jo Sterakides, Senior Lawyer
josephine.sterakides@hackney.gov.uk
Tel: 020 8356 2775

Page 60

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1en7m51ObbFWPxjV9iQmFVwc8gicHzHxAH2GH_g7ibmI/edit#heading=h.kbjiiak2lect
mailto:gerry.mccarthy@hackney.gov.uk
mailto:avril.smith@hackney.gov.uk
mailto:josephine.sterakides@hackney.gov.uk


Corporate Committee - Draft Work Plan 2023/24

May/June 2023 (Provisional)

1 HR Policy Review (if required) To Approve Ian Williams
(Sandra Farquharson/
Stuart Thorn)

2 Enforcement and
Environmental Protection
Service Delivery Plans 2023/24

The report sets out the service delivery
plans for the 2023
[...]
ch 2024

1 HR Policy Review (if required) To Approve Ian Williams
(Stuart Thorn)

2 Annual Performance Report Of
The Noise Service 2023/24

The annual report sets out the development
of the Council’s response to noise nuisance.

For Information
And Comment

Rickardo Hyatt
(Gerry McCarthy)

3 Annual Report of the Public
Spaces Protection Order
(PSPO) 2023/24

Annual report on the Public Spaces
Protection Order.

For Information
And Comment

Rickardo Hyatt
(Gerry McCarthy)

4 Report of the Public Realm
including policies for tables
and chairs on pavements

Report detailing the Council’s activities and
performance including policies for tables and
chairs on pavements

For Information
And Comment

Rickardo Hyatt
(Tyler Linton, Daniel
O’Sullian & Natalie
Broughton)

Updated: 1 March 2023

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Consideration of Minutes Of The Previous Meeting
	4 Annual Report of Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 2022
	PublicSpacesProtectionOrder(Alcohol)2021 Appendix 1

	5 Annual Performance Report Of The Noise Service 2022
	6 Draft Work Programme 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 14 MARCH 2023 
The live stream link: https://youtu.be/4aDUDHY9LNc 

 
Councillors Present:  
 

Cllr Clare Potter in the Chair 

 Cllr Michael Desmond, Cllr Alastair Binnie-Lubbock, 
Cllr Jon Narcross, Cllr Fliss Premru, Cll Ali Sadek, Cllr 
Claudia Turbet-Delof, Cllr Jessica Webb, and Cllr 
Sarah  
 Young (Vice-Chair). 

  
Apologies:  
 

Councillor Steve Race and Councillor Lee Laudat-Scott 
 

Officers in Attendance: Gerry McCarthy – Head of Community Safety,      
Enforcement and Business Regulation  
Josephine Sterakides – Senior Lawyer  
Rabiya Khatun - Governance Officer 

  
Also in Attendance:  Cllr Susan Fajana-Thomas 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
1.1     Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Joseph, Race, Ross and 

Laudat- Scott.  
  
1.2     Cllrs Joseph, Ozsen and Ross joined the meeting virtually. 
 
2 Declarations of Interest - Members to Declare As Appropriate  
 
2.1      There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 Consideration of Minutes Of The Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED  
  
that the minutes of the previous meetings held on 13 December 2022 were agreed as 
a correct record of the meetings proceedings. 
 
4 Annual Report of Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 2022  
  
4.1      Gerry McCarthy, the Head of Community Safety, Enforcement and Business 

Regulation introduced the report. The visible street population had appeared to 
increase in the last three years and the service had many tools at its disposal to 
tackle anti-social behaviour (ASB) including ASB warning, Fixed Penalty 
Notices (FPN) and injunction. However, the service’s moderate approach had 
been to engage and offer support and use enforcement action as the last 
option. The statistics for anti-social behaviour in 2022 had been low.  

  



Tuesday 14 March 2023  

2 
 

4.2       In response to questions from members in relation to the report, the Head of 
Community Safety, Enforcement and Business Regulation responded as 
follows:  

▪ Certain problematic locations such as Gillett Square and Stamford 
Hill had improved over the year but Gillett Square would continue 
to be an issue due to the access points and the pods in the 
square should improve the situation and additional Enforcement 
Officers in Dalston were on duty at night between Thursday and 
Sunday to deal with the ongoing issues. Statistics could be 
provided on the number of people officers had engaged with and 
notices issued. The Council also worked jointly with other services 
such as Public Health to provide support to street people 
including oral healthcare from the Colgate Bus etc;  

▪ The Council provided support and assistance to vulnerable and 
street people with alcohol addiction and substance abuse issues 
to find accommodation and also referred them to external 
agencies such as Turning Point for addiction support. The 
service’s approach had been to provide assistance to street 
persons to get them off the streets;  

▪ An Equality Impact Assessment would have been undertaken for 
the Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPO) report submitted to 
Cabinet, which was available on the Council’s website. It was 
confirmed that the demographic data would have been monitored 
and that this data would be available from the Street Population 
Co-ordinator; 

 
ACTION 1: 
The Head of Community Safety, Enforcement & Business Regulation:  
1. To provide the statistics for the additional Enforcement Officers deployed in 
Dalston and the number of notices issued in the year.  
2. To obtain from the Street Population Co-ordinator the demographic data 
monitored within the EIA and the number of referrals of vulnerable/street people 
with alcohol and drug addiction issues to external agencies such as Turning 
Point and Public Health and whether they had found accommodation.  
  

● With regard to the support available for repeat offenders of ASB 
with mental health issues, this information was not held by the 
service but could be held by another service within the Council.  

  
ACTION 2: Governance Officer to seek a response from the appropriate service 
area in respect of the mental health support for repeat offenders and respond 
directly to Cllr Turbet-Delof 

  
●  In relation to the table at page 20 of the report, the work undertaken 

to tackle ASB was intelligence led and there were some incidents 
that could have been resolved under noise nuisance if it was not 
alcohol related ASB. An ASB warning could only be issued if the 
person was identifiable and if the incident had been reported to the 
service or police; 

●  With regard to missing Wards in the table at paragraph 4.13.2, it 
was stated that this data had been extracted from the police and 
that there had been reports recorded; 



Tuesday 14 March 2023  

3 
 

● The Head of Community Safety, Enforcement and Business 
Regulation undertook to allocate an officer to attend a future Ward 
Forum meeting to discuss with local residents the issue of repeated 
drink related ASB in a small park at Albion Parade close to a 
primary school and issues and support available to street drinkers.  

  
ACTION 3: The Head of Community Safety, Enforcement and Business 
Regulation to liaise with Cllr Pemru and make arrangements for an 
Environmental Enforcement Officer to attend a future Ward Forum meeting. 
  

●   It was clarified that the intelligence led approach included reports 
of ASB received from both residents and officers. The service had 
officers that were pro-active and patrolling the borough 24 hours a 
day and any homeless person with substance issues would be 
logged on the system and automatically referred to Turning Point. 
The parks in the borough were also regularly patrolled during the 
summer months to deal with drinking.  

●  The annual report of the Environmental Enforcement Service would 
address the wider issue of alcohol and drug related ASB within the 
borough including Manor Park and data on the Fixed Penalty 
Notices and Orders and the interactive work with the police.  

●  The service worked with other teams such as Streetscene and 
Licensing Night-time economy to reconfigure and change open 
spaces to minimise alcohol and drug related ASB including Manor 
Park.  

●   In relation to the breakdown of data by demographics for police 
enforcement action and warnings issued under Section 17 Crime 
and Disorder Act, it was stated that the Council did not hold this 
data and would request the Intelligence Officer to get any further 
information.  

●  It was also the Council's policy not to take any no enforcement 
action or issue a FPN to children under 18 years old.  

 
ACTION 4: The Head of Community Safety, Enforcement and Business 
Regulation to liaise with the Intelligence Officer to ascertain if it would be 
feasible to obtain a breakdown of data by ethnic groups for police enforcement 
action and warnings issued under Section 17 
 

● Referring to paragraph 4.133 it was confirmed that no ASB warnings 
or FPNs had been issued. Applying for an injunction would be 
taken in exceptional cases and only if all other enforcement action 
in line with the Council's policy failed to address the behaviour;  

● With regard to the impact of the police's changes in classification on 
the demographics within the report, it was stated that the Council 
did not hold this data.  

  
ACTION 5: The Head of Community Safety, Enforcement and Business 
Regulation to liaise with the Intelligence Officer to ascertain if the police could 
provide further information on the changes in classification and its impact on 
demographics.  
  



Tuesday 14 March 2023  

4 
 

● In relation to the fines for any FPN or warnings, any person that 
could not afford to pay the fines had the option to pay instalments 
and there was also a reduction in any penalty paid early.  

  
4.3       The Chair thanked the officers for their work.  
  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
There are no official recommendations arising from this report. This report is for 
information purposes. Corporate Committee can note the content of this report and 
level and the scope of work being carried out to meet the requirements of the PSPO. 
  
5 Annual Performance Report Of The Noise Service 2022  
 

5.1  Gerry McCarthy, the Head of Community Safety, Enforcement and Business 
Regulation introduced the report setting out the annual performance report in 
relation to noise. Hackney continued to look at statutory noise nuisance and 
noise arising from anti-social behaviour together. It also provided an update on 
the volume of noise complaints, a breakdown of the individual types of noise 
within the services workload, including Temporary Event Notices (TENs), which 
continued to place significant demand on existing resources.  

  
5.2       In response to questions from members in relation to the report, the Head of 

Community Safety, Enforcement and Business Regulation responded as 
follows: 

• With regard to noise nuisance during Covid-19, social landlords 
and landlords were responsible for flooring issues in residential 
blocks and the council had no powers to force residents to 
improve their floor sound installation;  

• Any noise nuisance arising from wooden floors in flats should 
be reported to the landlord and the terms would be in the 
tenancy agreement and noise nuisance from the power 
showers could be reported to the service; 

• In relation to construction related noise nuisance, any request 
for construction outside normal hours could be considered and 
permitted from Monday to Saturday from 08.00 to 18.00 hours, 
Saturday from 08.00 to 13.00 hour and no Sundays. If the 
developer were granted permission to do construction works 
beyond 18.00 hours the developer would be expected to inform 
residents. The Legal Officer added that the Council tried to give 
advance notice of any works that were required as an 
emergency; 

• With regard to the long-term noise issues from registered and 
unregistered schools in the north of borough, schools that were 
not under Hackney Council were defined as commercial 
premises and notices could be served. The Environmental 
Protection Officer could deal with the noise nuisance as the 
process was faster than challenging under planning rules. If the 
noise nuisance continued it could be reported to the Ward 
Environmental Protection Officer or Principal Enforcement 
Officer;  



Tuesday 14 March 2023  

5 
 

• It was emphasised that residents needed to continue reporting 
ongoing noise nuisance on the reporting system and each 
complainant would be given a reference number. With regard to 
ongoing noise nuisance issues, an Enforcement Officer would 
make arrangements to visit the resident; 

●    It was possible to report on the system nuisance arising from 
noise and smell such as bonfire smoke; 

●   If the noise nuisance was occurring during the out of hours 
service, officers could remain to investigate the complaint and 
get witness statements;  

●    With regard to domestic noise and the fewer first response 
visits compared to the number of reports, this was not due to 
under reporting and residents could complain to their Ward 
Councillors; 

●    In relation to the commercial noise nuisance, the reduction in 
complaints had been due to the measures implemented such 
as the night portal, engaging with venues owners and working 
jointly with the police; 

●    The new system was expected to be functioning in the next 12 
months; 

 ● Licensees could apply for TENs to extend its ongoing 
operational hours and would need to demonstrate that they 
would uphold the Council's four licensing objectives to be 
granted the TENs but it was more of a challenge to obtain in 
the Council's two Special Policy Areas; 

●    With regard to the number of cultural events that had been 
granted under the TENs, it was stated that the Council held no 
separate information regarding the type of events granted.  

  
5.3   The Chair indicated that it would be useful to have a breakdown of the TENs 

granted and the types of events being held across borough under the TENs in 
terms of community engagement. The Head of Community Safety, Enforcement 
and Business Regulation he Head of Community Safety, Enforcement and 
Business Regulation stated that once an application was received the TENs was 
either granted or refused. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
There are no official recommendations arising from this report. This report is for 
information purposes and Corporate Committee can note the annual performance 
report for the service. 
  
6 Draft Work Programme 2023/24  
 
6.1     Members noted the Committee’s work programme and the inclusion of the 

Report of the Public Realm including policies for tables and chairs on 
pavements for June 2023 

  
RESOLVED:  
  
The draft work programme 2022/23 was noted subject to the inclusion of the 
above report. 



Tuesday 14 March 2023  

6 
 

 
7 Any Other Business the Chair Considers to be Urgent  
 
7.1     The Chair indicated that members would like an update on the Future workplace 

and ways of working at a future meeting. 
 
END OF MEETING 

 
Duration of the meeting: 6.30pm  - 8.39 pm  
 
Councillor Clare Potter 
Chair of the Committee 
 
Rabiya Khatun  
Governance Services  
020 8356 6279 


